SOLIHULL METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Metropolitan Borough of Solihull (Homer Road, Solihull) (Road Closure and Prohibited Turns) Temporary Traffic Regulation Order 2025

The Council gives notice that it intends to make the above Order under Sections 14 and 15 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended by the Road Traffic (Temporary Restrictions) Act 1991), being satisfied that all traffic should be restricted or prohibited to ensure that the following works can be undertaken in safety along:

Homer Road, Solihull – Temporary road closure between Princes Way and Church Hill Road (phased closures). Closure will be in place for 3 months from Monday 24th February 2025 at 08:00hrs until Friday 23rd May 2025 at 17:00hrs. Alternative routes for traffic will be signed via Princes Way, Station Road and Herbert Road. Vice versa for the opposite direction.

Touchwood Car Park Access Road, Solihull – Temporary prohibition of right-hand turns (dependent on phasing of works). Restrictions will be in place for 3 months from Monday 24th February 2025 at 08:00hrs until Friday 23rd May 2025 at 17:00hrs.

To minimise the impact on local businesses, Homer Road will be closed in short sections to ensure access to frontages is always maintained. The precise dates are subject to change as the various phases progress along Homer Road. Vital Energi will keep all stakeholders informed.

Reason for restriction: Installation Works for the Solihull Town Centre Heat Network.

Works on behalf of: Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council.

Access **will** be maintained through the site for Police, Fire and Ambulance Services responding to emergencies. Pedestrian access to all properties within the restriction and access through the restriction will be maintained along defined routes throughout the period of closure.

For further information contact: Simon Webster – 07393 012 607.

PAUL TOVEY

Head of Highway Management Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council Manor Square, Solihull, B91 3QB tro@solihull.gov.uk

